Decision No.

EEFORE TEE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Metter of the Application ,
of Central endocino County Power Anended
Compeny for Authority to amend ite Application No. 21492

Water and Blectric Schedules.
U
weClymonds, Wells & Wilsom,

by Wm. S. Wells,Jr., foxr Applicant.

F. W. Taft, City Attorney, for City of Willlts.
WAKEFIZLD, COMMISSIONER:
CPINION

The Central lMendocino County Power Compery Ifiled its
origiral applicetion Septembver 28, 1937 for an inmcrease in water
rates and an amended applicatior on December 29, 1937, for adjust-
ment of its water and eleciric raves.

Under the originel epplication the applicant alleged
that present rates for water service are now and for some time
past have veen so low as to yleld bul approximately one per cent
(14) on the capitel investment in the applicant's water depertment.

_Whereupon request was made 1O revise salid water rates so as to

yield an increase in annuel gross revenue of approximately $3,000.

Such increase, applicant stated, would still yield less then a

fair return, but under the then existing conditions no more was

requested.

Under the emended application the eppllcent represents
thet since the original £iling the need for a Ifuwrther increase

in water retes and a revisiom of 1ts rates for electric gervice

-1~




has developed and accordingly recuests that adjustments be made
in the retes of both the depertments so as to ensble the company
4o furnish adequate sexrvice and receive such return as the Com-
mlssion may deem proper.

Public heerings were held in the Town of Willlts.

Eistory and Develovment of Comvany

This company has been before the Commission many times
vefore, principally ip matters relating o service areas, the
transfer of properties, the issuence of securities, and rates for
water service. The early hisvtory of the coxpany was briefly
recounted under Decision No. 15590 (27 CRC 150) and may here be
repeated:

nCentral Mendocino County Power Company was

orgenized on or about March 20, 1922, primarily
for the purpose of acguiring apd operating pub-
lic utility electric end water systems in and
about the town of Willits. To this end it
purchased the electric distriduting system
formerly owned by Northwestern Redwood Company;
+he water system formexrly owned by the Wwillits
Water snd Power Company; constructed & 22,000-volt
transpission line to Dotter Valley, a distance of
fifteen miles, to connect with the lines of Snow
Mountain Water and Power Company, from whom the
electric energy is purchased and constructed &
dem at Duteh Fiat near Willits, in order to de-
velop and insure an adequate supply of water."

Tor several years therealter, until July 11, 1927, the
company engeged in the ousiness of furnishing and selling elec-
tricity for light end power and of distributing water, at which
cime the weter properties were sold to willits VWater Compeany.
mhe Willits Water Company operated the water system until Febru-
ary 1, 1931, whereupon the water properties were transferred back
to the Central Mendocino County Power Company.

Service Investigation

Prior to the hearlngs, & general study was made of the

company's operations vy the Commission's engineering starf. The

-2-




record shows that in both the water and electric services there
is real need for improvement.

For the sake of simplicity and clarity, the evidence
Presented will be considered separately uzder the two departments

maintained by the wtilitvy.

ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT

Commereial power and light rates have not been changed
simee 1925 and 1926, respectively. In 1931, the heating and
cooking rate and the domestic combination rate were last revised.
During this Iinterval the sales of energy by the applicent company
nearly doubled. Some idea of the growth of business is revealed
by the foilcwing Tigures:

December 31
1925 1226

1. XWE Sales _ 488,640 863,567
2. Number of Consumers 543

3. Miles of Distribution Line 14.15 3

4. Revenue from Znergy Sales $30,776.07 348,

5. Average Rate per XKHW Soid 6.3¢

Comcerning the eleetric system, M. W. Edwards(l) testified

that system interruptions and voltage fluctuations were more fLre-
quent, of longer duratlion, and more severe then normal utility
practice on systems of this characlter warranted. lir. E. H. Maize<2?
as well as Mr. Edwards, pointed out, however, that most of the
outages occurred on the l5-mile transmission line from Fotter Valley
to Willits. This line, in part, traverses a rugged mountein terrain
and in winter the loading conditions become severe and repair work

slow and difficult. It is of record that part of the difficulty is

due t0 the need of a higher standard of comstruction end mainten-

ance.

(1) Electricel engineer on the Comrission’s staff.
(2) Vice President and General Managex of Centrel
Mendocino Power Company.

3=




Toltage variation cen very materially bde Improved by
the installation of a suiteble voltage regulator at the recelving
station in Willits.

Rehebilitetion Program

Tn order o improve the cheracter of the service ren-
dered, I recommend the following progrex, which will be made &
part of the Order. In making these recommendations I am not
unmindful of the low over-all earning positiom of the applicant.
Such an improvement in service is velieved essentiel not only to
the company's customers but to the company itself if it expects
1o continue‘in the utility ousiness. The progrexm 10 be Tollowed
has been laid out as the one causing the least financiel burdem
consistent with the improvement in the service required.

To reduce system outages frox line feilures a rebuild-
ing program over & six-year period should be undertaken. Within
tnis time approximetely 75 per cent of the transmission lixue
poles and crossarms should be replaced; span lemgths in pleces
reduced, and more adequate guying used. While less work is
necessary on the dsistridbution system, a similer program should
ve instituted wherein at least 10 per cent of the poles and

frixtures will be replaced eacz year. "mere conductor sizes are

jnadequate (both transnmission and distribution) and splicing

excessive, thece should bde replaced during this same perio&. In
order to reduce losses and improve the erfficlency of distridvution,
line transformers oI small size and old in sexrvice should gradu-
2lly be replaced.

7o give immediate welief from excessive voltage
variations an automatic jinduction voltage regulator should be

installed during tails £irst year at the receiving station at

willits.




Qrerations and Fazrnings

Mr. C. T. Mess, Valuation Zngineer of the Commission,

submitted evidence as 1o the operating fixed cepital in service,

both tangidble and imteangidle, resultinz in an estimated average

rate dase of $153,900. (3)

Similaxr evidence wes imtroduced in exhibit form and oral
testimomy as %0 the estimated and actual revenues and expenses. In
summary form the results from operation under present rates may be

tebulated as follows:

Eleetric Denaritment
lengar tear 195

Gross Revenues $52,775
Operating EZxpenses (Adjusted) 35,64

Xet for Returan $17,130
The record fully justifies the conclusion that the
electric earnirgs are hish.

Rate Adjustments

The Commercial Lighting Schedule No. 1 is too high both
from the point of view of what it costs this utility to render
that service and in comparison with otker rates in similer size
communities ir this section of tae state. Because of the high
rate level not omly is lower usage made of the service, but the
compeny has experienced loss in reveaue because of local vlant
competition. The Order will provide for a substentlal reduetion
in the rate for this class of service. While the reduction thus
referred 0 is very material, amounting U0 18 per cent on the
average, there will be a few customers whose usage falls between
7 and 13 kilowat¥i-hours per month who will receive & slight im-

crease. This inerease is made necessaxy heceuse of the desira-

(3) Waile the fixed capltal portion of this figure has been
ad justed to cover operctive plent in service, a moIe ex-
tensive survey and appraisal would be required to
asceurately determine the reasoneble prudent investment.

-5=




bility to coordinate the tyne of rate structure of this class
with that ol domestic service.

The seame genmeral comments sare true, to a lesser degree,
in respect to the general vower rate under Schedule No. 5.
Special Power Schedule No. 6, which provides a flat Tate with no
mimimun- charge, should be combined with the regular power sched-
ule. This latter change, while resulting in reductions to those
customers who regularly use the service, will mean some imereases
0 seasonal users and to those whose use is low in relation to
‘the demands esteblished. In lieu of reguiring a separate power
schedule for X-ray service, the regulaxr power schedule here es-
tablished will provide for this service through an added clause
providing for & speclel minimum charge.

At the present time there 1s no filed rate for street
lighting end inasmuch as the contract rate 1o the City of Willits
has expired there eppears to be no good reason why the charge
for this service should not be based upon a regularly filed
tariff. The record discloses that street lighting rates are
somewhet higher than are Justifiled or a cost-to-serve basis.
While cost of service is an important element in detefmining &
fair rate level, there are many other pertinent factors that
mey well be given comsideration, such as the value of the service
end its history end the peculier circumsiances surrounding the

rates and local conditions.

me Order will provide for the filing of such a street
lighting tariff, with & modification in the present rates which
will result in a slight over-all reduction in the charges for

this service.
Closely akin to questions of retes are the compeny's

rules and regulations. One of the more important rules 1s taat

b




for establishing the conditioms under which electric line ex-
tensions will be made. The record shows that the present rate
of 15 cents per Toot, to be advanced by the applicent customer
beyond the free length, is inadequate in rural territory and the
Order will provide that the compeny may refile its rule incorpo=-
reting a 25-cent charge, with other changes, which will bring its
rule into conformity with the practices now in commom use on other
utilities in neighboring territories.

The following tabulation shows the estimated net amount
of the electric rate reductiors:

Axnual
Schedule Reduction Per Cent

Commercial Lighting $3,000 18
General Power 600 5

Total Reduction $3,600
TUnder the service conditions provided herein the customers
of tais utility's system should receive an improved service which
will be reasonaﬁly satisfactory. The reate revision authorized will
not only provide more eguitable rates to the users of service but

will place the applicent in a much firmer position and further im-

wrove its earning capacity &5 these changes are made. The rates
nerein provided for should yield a return somewhat in excess of

that usually permilitted dy the Commiasion, but under the circum-

stences of the need for the improvement in the company's plant

herein provided for, they appear to be reasonsble.




WATER DZPARTNENT

Water for this systen is obtaimed by diversion from
James Creek a% & point epproximately five miles from Willits.

A conerete dam on the stream at Dutch Flalt, krown &s Morris Dan,

forms = reservolir with a storage capacity of 635 acre feet, or

207,000,000 galloms. The water 1s conveyed Irom the dam to &
reservoir, of 110,000 gsllons' capacity, situated upon a hill
ebove the town. This storage reservoir is at present owned by
Northwestern Redwood Company dbut used by applicent at 2 nominal
charge. The transmission main varies from 14 to 8 inches in
diameter and the distribution system comsists of nearly 40,000
lineal feet of pipe lines varying from 2 to 8 inches in diameter.
There ere approxrimately 550 services, practically all of whick
are metered. About 50 standard Iire hydrents and 25 wharl type
fire hydrants are also connected to the mains.

The present water rates are as followd:




SCHEDULE NO. 1 ‘

General, Domestic and Commercisl (other thax urder
Schedule No. 3). appliceble to all consumers rated as domestic
and commercial:

Monthly Meter Rates: l
Lirst 500 cubic feet She2D
All over 500 cubic fect, pex 100 c.f. .10

Minimum Monthly Charges:
for S5/8-inch meter 1.25
" 3/4 " " 1.50
n 2.00
1 3.00
4.00
7.00
10.00

SCHERULE NO. 2
- Municipal Usage Per lonth Zech

Fire Hydrants

All hydrents 23-inch stznd or less on
2-inch mains

All hydrents <4-inch stand on 4-inch
meins

All hydrsnts ©Be-inch stand on 6-inch
mains

All Sewer Flash connections

A1l Street Sprinkler comnections and
valves

All Public Zrinking Jcuntains and
dater Troughs

SCEXDULE NO. 2
in torce Irom May lst to Septcember I0th.
Appliceble to all domestic consumers wlose
mejor suwmier corsumption is for garden ard
-lavwn purposes, over entire sysiten.

Monthlv iieter Rotes:

- 21rst 900 cubie rect

Next 2500 cuvic feet, per 100 cu. .
All over 3000 cubic feet, per 100 eu. I

Minimum Monthly Charges:
(Same o8 ror sScreaule No. 1)

SCEZDULE NO. ¢
Sede of Surplus Water for Irrigation -

Jlat Rate:
er acre per season providing for a minimum
£ three deliveries, each of approximatel¥
8 inches in depth (2/3 acre foot per acre) 4.00

Xeasured Rate:
Der acre oot or its eguivalent, per year 2.00




Schedules No. 1 and No. 2,covering domestic and municipal
use,were placed in effect Januwary 1, 1926. Schedule No. 3, cover-
ing summexr garden use, applies only during five mornths of the year.
Under this latter schedule, domestic consumers are granted & re-
duced rate to encourage the use of water for irrigation of lawns
and gerdens. However, commercial consumers are not given the
benefit of any similer reduction regardless of the guantity of
water used. This results in e lack of uniformity which shounld bve
eliminated in favor of a more equitadble rate structure coverinmg
ell classes of service. Such a schedule will be set out in the
Order following this Opinion.

In the original application no lncrease was proposed
for fire hydramt and municipel use. ZIowever, av the hearing,
¥r. B. 5. Naize, lanager of the applicant company, speclifically
requested & revision of this schedule to provide for an increase
in the revenue derived from the City of Willlts for runicipal
usege of water. It is conceded thet in order to provide for
proper public fire protection the distribution facilities must
be considerably larger in all respects then necessary o provide
e purely domestic and commerciel service. Lir. ualze contended
that on the basis of this required excess capacity of the trans-

miscion end distribution facilities the wsility's annual revenue

trom the city for municipal purposes should be $3,480 instead of

%he present sum of $2,325. Mxr. adolph Gunderson, at present &
memper of the City Councll and formerly chief of the willits

Fire Department, testified that several fire hydrants are con-
nected £o meins too small to be of eny practicable penefit. The
evidence presented in this connection indicates that the sched-
ule of rates for municipal usage snould be revised so that the

city will bear an equitable proportion of any imcrease in




revenue to which the utility may be found entitled. The fire
hydrant rentals will be designed upon the hasis of the effect-
iveness of actual hydrent delivery.

Irrigetion Schedule No. 4 was established by the
Commicsion in its Decision No. 26312 dated September 2, 1933.
The rates under this schedule are applicedle only to the sale
oT 5 *blus weter from the transmission meinm on lands near or
immediately adjacent to said meim. At the hearing, applicent
requested permission to discontinue service of water under this
schedule. The evidence shows that the totel revenue from this
source for the one-year veriod from august 1, 1936 to July 31,
1937 was $72, derived from but two consumers. Objection was
made by one witness in behalf of the estate of George Mast to
cancelletion of this egricultural rate upon the grounds that com-
sidersble mozey had been expended in prepering the lands of the
estate Tor irrigetion and no other source of weter was availlable.
Fowever, the evidence shows that only eight acres of this land
nad been irrigated prior to Xr. Mast's death in 1936, and no

jrrigation on this lend has been vracticed simce that date.

Apolicant's desire 1o discontinue axy and ell such

irrigation service apises from tae fact thet it is planned to
construct a filterimg and cerating plent to de located along the
pipeline near the storage reservoir. If and when this installation
is made, all water delivered warough the trensmission line will be
£iltered end treated. It is epparent that the sale of such treated

water for Tield irrigation purposes would not be justified even at

the retes now in effect axnd would place a mosv unreasonable burden

upon all other water u3ers. The Order following this Opinion

will, therefore, authorize the applicant to discontinue this ser-

vice.




Evidence was submitted dy C. T. Mess, Valuation Zngirneer
of the Commission, relating to operative fixed capital, both in-
tangible and tangible, resulting in an estimated average rate base
of $24l,200.(4?. Teztimony was giver dy E. R. Foster, one of the

Commission's hydrauvlic engireers, covering maintenance and op=-

eration expenses and operating revenues of the utility's water

depertment, and also data concerning operating problems and watex
use. JFrom the record presented it is clear thaet in spite of the
inereased number of consumers tihe actual gross revenue per con-
sumer has nos imereased in like proportion durimg the past five
yeers. Unfortunately, the utility faces an alarming decrease in
the net revemue per consumer. Following is a summary showing the
results of water operations for the one-year period commencing
August 1, 1936 end ending July 31, 1937:

Gross Operating Revenue ' $15,785.36
Total Mairterance and Operavion

Expenses (Adjusted) 15,325.93

Net Cperating Revenue i $ 2,459.43
Return on $241,200 1.02%

Complaint was universal that the quallvy of water sup-
plied by applicant is practically uadrinkable during the summer
and fall. No efforts heve been made O Properly treat the waters
impounded in 4he Morris Dem to eliminate these objeetionsble
tastes and odors. Some consumers stated they would not ovject
to o reagonsble increase in water rates, provided the company

vroperly filters its wakter delivered for domestic and comuercial

uses. The record is clear on thils point and the rates estab-
lished in the following Order will be contingent upon the in-

stalletion by the company of a proper filtration plant.

(4) See Note 3.




The record in this proceeding shows that the water

revenues produce little more than the direct costs of mainten-
ance and operation. Vhile it is recognized that it will bde
imoracticable to reise the water rates sufficiently vo yield
what is commonly comsidered a falr rate of retwurn, yet it is
cleer that a revised schedule of water rates should de author-
jized which will increase the revenues in order to provide a more
adequate return or the Iinvesiment and enable the utility to rerder
improved service of weter to its consumers.

The schedule of rates established.in Exkhibit #3" of the
Order herein has been designed to produce an Imerease in the an-
mual revenue of $3,840. This inerease will enable the company
to furnish a treated water to the consumers and provide a dbetter
service 1o the community. The rate schedule will also more
equitably distribute the charges among the consumers.

The following form of Order is submitted:

Apolication havizng been filed with this Commission as
entitled above, public hesrings having deen held Thereon, the
matter hevipg been submitted and the Commission being now fully
advised in the premises,

IT IS HEREEY FOUND AS A FACT that the rates now chexrged
by Central Mendocino County Power Company, & corporation, for
electric service in 5o far as they deparl from Zxhivit nAm™ which
is hereunto annexed, and for water in sO far as they depaft {rom
wxhibit "2¢ hereunto annexed,are unjusi and unreasonable and that
the rates set forth in said Exhibit vaiw are just and reasonable

retes for electric service, and thav he rates set forth in said

-13-




Exhibit "B® are just and reasonable rates for water.to be
charged by Central liendocino Cownty Power Compeny, & corporation,
and basing Lts Order upon the foregoing finding of fact and upon
the statements of faet contained in the Opinlom which precedes

thic Order,

I7 IS HEEREBY ORDERED that Central liendocimo County

Power Compeny, a corporetion, be and it 1s heredy directed %o
£ile with the Reilroad Commission, within twenty (20) days from
the date of this Order the schedules of rates set forth In
Exhinit "A" to de charged for all electric service supplied to
its consumérs applicable to meter readings taken on and after the
tenth (10th) dey of June, 1938.

T IS EERESY FURTHER ORDERED that Central Mendocino
County Power Company, & corporation, be and it is hereby
authorized to refile its present Rule and Regulationm No. 20
ror electric line extensions so revised as to conform 10 modern
oractice and especially under Sectioz (¢), Rural Extension Beyond
Free Length, the applicent shall incorporate = twenty-Live (25) |
cent charge per foot in place of the present fifteen (15} cent
charge.

Tr TS EERESY FURTEEZR ORDERED that Central “endocino
County Power Company, & corporation, be and it is heredby di-
rected to proceed with due diligence in cerrying ouv the nmelin~
tenance and replascement work on the electric transmission end
distmibution system as outlined in the foregoing Opinion.

IT IS FEREBY FURTEER ORDERED that Central Mendocino
County Powex Company, & corporation, be and it is hereby directed
to0 report, prior to June 1 of each year, the actual work per-
rormed and the amount of money expended in carrying out the main-

senence and replacement work required to be done &s directed in

elb=




the zreceding peregraph of this Order, such expenditure to be not
less than the arnnuvel depreclation expense provision of $4;050.

IT IS KERESY FURTEER ORDERED that Cexntral lendocino County
Dower Compary, & corporation, be and it is hereby authorized to Lile
with the Reilroed Commission within thirty (50) days from the date
of this Ordex, the schedules of rates set forth in Exnidit 7B to
be charged for all water delivered to its consumers on and after
the lst day of Juzme, 1938.

IT IS EERIBY FURTEER ORDEIRED that Central lerdociro
County'Power Company, a corporation, be and it is hereby directed
o submit within thirty (30) days from the date of this Order %o
this Commission for its approvael, revised rules and regulatibns
governing the service of water to its consumers.

I7 IS ESRESY FURTEER ORDSRED that Central lendocino
County Power Compeny, a corporation, be end it is hereby directed
to proceed with plans for the construction of suitadle and
adequate facillities for treating and £iltering all water delivered
throuza the tremsmission pipeline from 1ts mzin storage reservoir
formed by the so-called "Noxris Dam,® in order to render such
ater clear and potable for domestic‘consumption and free from
silt, vegetatlon end other objectionable foreign matter. The
plens for such facilities ere ©o be submitted to this Commissionm
for approval within sixty (60) days from the date of this Order;
and the comstruction of the treating and filtration plant is to
ve performed in accordance with the approved plans and all con-
struction work completed within ninety (90) days from and after
the date of the approval of the plans by +his Commission.

IT IS HERTSY FURTHER ORDERED thot Central Mendoclimo
Gounty Power Compary, & corporation, be and i+ is hereby auvthor-

ized to continue in effect Schedule No. & covering agricultural

irrigation service until the filtration plant hereinbefore re-

ferred o is placed in operation, at which time sald company is

-15




hereby authorized to withdraw said schedule without further
order of this Commission, upon thirty (30) days notice to all
irrigation comsumers involved.

The foregoing Opinion and Order are hereby aprroved
and ordered filed as the Opinion and Ordexr of the Rallroad
Commission of the State of California.

Dated at San Francisco, Californla, this 5(”4 dey

of MA. _ , 1938.

SOmIm15510ners




IXETBIT "An

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES

CENTRAL MENDOCINO CCOUNTY POWER COMPANY




EXEIZIT "A®

SCHEDTIE NO. L=l
LIGHTING AND SMALY. POTER

DESCRIPTION OF SEZRVICE:

This schedule 1s spplicabdble to lighting service, includ-
ing lemp socket eppliences asnd, ai the consumer's optioxn, to
single phese service for power (3 Z,P. or less) and heating aloze
or combined with lightingz oz the seme meter,

TERRITORY :

territory served by company.

D o

b e ot s

Service Chorge: DEr METEr DOT MONTM. .. ceeeenensass 808

Erergy Chorme (To be added to Service Cherge)
Jirst 200 Xwh, per meter mer Monti.eeeveeeb
Next 800 Xwh, per meter pPer mMOntl.eeesesssde

Next 2,000 Xwh, per meter Der MONtE.eeecccssd

p: 4

3

k.
Xwh,
Xwh,
Xz,
Xwk,

'3
H

[ ]
NO mO
5

Next 7,000 Xwh, per meter ver montR.e...e...4.
A1l excess Xwk, Der meter ver month.....ee..

WL OND,
i3 g g RS

o Qo
HHY

SPECIALL CONDITIONS:

(a) For summer cottege and seesornel commercisl consumers,
this scheduvle is epplicable only on amnuel contract,

(b) Tor concumers who "oe.ke/energy et 2,300 volts sad
furnish eny nccessery lighting end/or smaell power transformers
such comsumers will be entitled to & S% discouznt on thelr reguler

monthly »ills under this schedule,




HEIBIT A" (Conb.)

SCERTUIE XC. L=2

STREET ~AND TG LIGITING

DESCRIPTION OF SEIVICE:

Tris schedule 1s cpovlicable to street, highway and
othcor public outdoor lighting instellatiozs using bdbracked,
mest arm or centor cuspension constructiod, and supplied Ironm
overkead lines using the series system and where tre company

owne ond meinteins vthe entire eguipment,
TERRITORY &
Appiicable %o entire terzitory served by company.

Montoly Charge
Per Loxo

Series Lamps 1 %l.?b
600 co. $4.90

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

(a) Only all night series service will de supplled oz
this rate. 4oy multiple street or public lightling will bde

metered ond billed uznder the general lighting Schedule I-l,

-

supplied for less vkhan tex

epply vo imstelletions of tex

(b) The Toregoiag ratec

cmps or more, wkexz service is
lemps on &ny one series ¢ireuit, the szbove rates incrcased dY
10% will epply. Suck ikcreese in rete will be besed upon the
totsl pumbers of lamps iz suck circult end 2ot upon the number
of lemps billed to 2 sepureve consumer,

(¢) For tae 600 ¢p. lamps, where tle average spacing
does not exceed 2C0 feet, zs messured along tao ceaver line of
the street couzting lemps on Lotk sides, the coupan 's standerd
ornzmentel dbrocket end lighting unit will dbe furnished, if
dosired without extre caarse, or foT greater spacing, &t an
oxtrs charge of 25¢ per lamp per xotl.

(&) For the 100 cp. lamps, gelvanlzed brackets exd
dome reflectors will te furnished, TS the compeny 1s reguired
to furaishk ornumertel drackets end/oz refractors for thi 100 cp.
lexps, these will be furnished ob an extre cherge of 20f per
lamp per moznth.




ZEIBIT "A" (Cont.)

SCEEDULE N@, C=1

ZATING AND COOXING

RISTICN QOF SEZVICE:

schedule is zappliceble to0 zexerzl domestic and comie
ing 2rd cooking service having a permaxnently installed
capacity of 2 Xw, o> more end to single plase power service o
5 T.2. OF 10Ss, when combized therewith on the scme metex.

TEERLTORY ¢

Lppliceble to exntire territory served by compery,

O

" i

Tirst 150 Xwh, ver meter per montd.........3.5¢
111 over 150 XWh. per meter POTr mONtL......2.0¢

-
- L

Minimum Cherse: MNoathly besis:

33,00 per morth for the first 7 Xw, or less of the cormected
lozé pius 25¢ per Xw, per month for any edditiopel commected
loed, provided, nowever, thut space Reating gppliczces ghall
not be concidered as active cozmnected loed in computing bills
on meter resdings subsequent to Mey 1 and prior to November 1,

Optionel Anrusl Minimum Charge:

Tpon epplication by the consumer, the compaly will put tkhe
winimum cherge on sn annual basis of $36,00 per cnmum for the
first 7 Kw., or less.of coznected load, dlus $3.00 per oz
for eoch additiozel kilowatt, provided the comcumer sigas a
contract for service for & period of not less then oze (1)
year, The company reserves the right to bill the annuel
pinimum eherge vroportionately throughout the yeer.

SPECIAL CONDITICNS:

(a) Service will normelly be 115/230 volt three wire
alternating current,

(b} Conmmectod load will dbe taken as +the zeme plate rating
of 2ll opperatus whick mey be connected at any oze time computed
£o the peerest one~terth of & XW., & reting in Kve. or in volts
and emperes or in horsepower belng converted to Xw, &t one Xve.

or one E.P. per Xw,




TCETEIT A" (Cont.)
SCEEDULE NO. D1
DOVESTIC SERVICE

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE:

This schedule is epplicable to domestic lighting in

combination with heating, cooking and/or single phase domedtie
power (3 h.p. or less) when supplied to0 single femily dwellings or
Ilats or gpartments separately metered.

TERRITORY:

Applicable to entire territory served by company.
RATES:

Service Charge: Per meter per month

Energey Charze (to be added to service charge):
Tirst o0 Xwh. Per mofth-evwmmcwcmcmecccccemee—- 6.0¢ per Kwh.
Next 140 Xwh. per monthewere—cceamecccaccaann~ 3.5¢ per Xwh.
All excess Kwh.per monthe--e—-- —eemmmmmean———— 2.0¢ per Xwh.

SPECTAL CONDITIONS:

(a) For summer cottage consumers this schedule is
applicable only on annual contract.

(v) Any apertment houce or group of apartments may re-
ceive service under this schedule through one meter provided that
such energy is not resold by apertment owner or any other agency.
For this purpose the service charge will be the amount of The
individual service charge above sget forth multiplied by the number
of spartments included, and the number of kilowatti-hours in the
first bdlock will be the number of kilowatt-hours set forth in the
tirst block above =multiplied by the number of epertments included.




TAEIEZIT "A" (Cont.)
SCHEDULE NO. Pl

GENERAL POWER

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE:

This schedule is applicable to altornating curreat used
in motors, heating end cooking devices, and rectifiers for battery
cherging, L-reys, etc; but is not eppliceble to current used for
lighting, either directly or through transforming or converting
equipment.

TZRRITORY :
Applicable to entire territory served by company.
RATES :
Cents per Xwh. for monthly consumption of
Hp. of Connected Loed FE?E?7EET_Tﬁﬁaf?ﬁf__fﬁgiﬁ'igﬁ"__EZEFEEQE?*'

. orT Kwh. Xwh. Kwh. . 250 Xwh.
21lling Demand 2er ho. Der hv. Per hn. Per hw.

9.0 3ed 2.5 2.0
Sel3 2.25 1.9

4.5
3.75 3.0 2.0 1.75
3.5

2.7% L.75 1.6

dinimum cheree: $2.00 per month for the first 2 hp. or less plus
%L.00 per hp. per montk for any excess, provided, however, that
when the primary use of power 1sc seasonmel or imtermittent, the
ninlmum cherge may, at the option of the consumer, be meade accumu-
letive over a l2-month period.

SPECTAL CONDITIONS:

(a) Voltage: Single-phase or polyphase service at aty
available standerd distribution voliaege the consumer may choose
(but not more than ome) will be supplied under this schedule sudb-
Ject to the rules and regulations of this company governing service.

(b) Commected Load, for the purpose of this schedule,
iz the sum of the rated capecities of all of the comsumer's equin-
ment thet may be connected to the Company's lines at the same time.
lZiotors will be counted at thelir name plate retings in horsevower
and other devices at their name plate ratings converted to horse-
power et 1 kve. per hp. Where such equipment includes & trans-
former used to supply other dcvices, the rating of such trans-
former will be used in lieu of the devices supplied by it. Jhere
the original name plate of any motor or cdevice has been removed
or altered, the memufacturer's catalogue rating will be used, or
the cepacity may be determired by test.

(¢) (1) Billing demerd for conswmers having less than
25 horsepower of .connected load will be the connected loed as
defined in (b) above.




TLEIBIT "." (Cont.)

(¢) (2) Billinc demand for coasumers heving 25 horse-
power or over mey be ovased upon readings of maximum demand meters
furnished by the company. For this purpose billing demend will
be the meximum demand rcglste*ed by consumers' equipment during
the month for waich bill is rendered but not less then 50% of
the highest such demand registered curing the preceding eleven
months. The meximum demand in any month will be the average Xw.
delivery of the 15 minute interval in which such delivery is
greater then in any other 15 minute inverval In the month. pro-
vided, that in cases where the use of energy is intermittentor
subjeet to violent fluctuationsz, 2 Zive minute interval nmsay be
used.

(d) Guerantee Load: Any consumer may obtain the rate
for a larger horsepower or coanected load or dilling demand by

guaranteeing the rate and minimum cherge appliceble to such larger
horsepower of connected load or »illing demend.

(e) Transformer Discount: Consumers who teke energy
at 2300 volts or higher and furnish any necessary power trans-
formers will be entitled to0 & 5 per cent discount on their regular

monthly bill under this schedule.

(£) X-Rey Apperatus when separately served may be
cla 5sed as power equipment except that a special minimum charge
of $0.50 per kilowatt of X-Ray ceapacity, or .50 per kilowatt
of special trensformer cepacity reguired for service will be

made' provided that in no case shall the minimum be less then
%3 50 per month per meler




EXHIBIT "B"

WATER RATE SCHEDULES

CENTRAL MENDOCINO CQUNTY POWER COMPANY




SXEIBIT "3"

SCEEDULES OF WATER RATES

VETER RATES

Minimum Monthly Charges

For 5/8-inch meter $ 1.50
For 3/4-inch moter 1.75
For l-Iinch meter 2.25
For 14-inck meter 3.2
Tor 2-1inch meter 5.00
For 3=-inck meter 8.00
For  4-inch meter 12.00

Zack of the foregoing "Minimum Monthly Charges™ will
entitle the consumer t0 the quantity of water which
thet minimum monthly charge will purchese at the
following Monthly ‘urantity Rates.

xonthly Quantity Rates

First 500 cubic feet or less $1.50
Next 1500 cubic feet, per 100 cublc feet ' .20
Next 3000 cubic feet, per 100 cubi¢ feet .15
Next 5000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic¢ feet .10
A1l over 10,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet .05

A meter may bde installed on eny service at the option
of either the consumer or the utility.

FLAT RATIES

Municipal Usage

Whars type fire hydrant if loceted
on main less than 4-inch diemeter
4-luch main or larger

Standerd type fire hydrent, single outlet
Llocated on 4-inch main or larger

Standard type fire hydrent, double outlet
Sewer flush comnections
Public drinking founteins and watering troughs

Note: All other municipal use at regular
metexr rates.

Private Fire Hvdrants

Xire hydreant, not on metered service, i
supplied through 2-inch main or larger
If supplied through 4-inch main or larger




